

No. 49641-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JONATHAN DANIEL HARRIS,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 15-1-02431-2
The Honorable Susan Serko, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	6
	A. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ENSURE THAT HARRIS’ PLEA TO TWO FICTITIOUS COUNTS OF ASSAULT WAS MADE WITH THE REQUIRED UNDERSTANDING OF THE NATURE AND ELEMENTS OF THE GREATER CHARGE HE WAS AVOIDING BY PLEADING GUILTY AND OF THE NATURE AND CONSEQUENCES OF THE PLEA AGREEMENT.....	6
	B. THE TRIAL COURT EXCEEDED ITS SENTENCING AUTHORITY AND VIOLATED HARRIS’ DOUBLE JEOPARDY RIGHTS WHEN IT INCLUDED HARRIS’ TWO CURRENT ASSAULT CONVICTIONS IN HIS OFFENDER SCORE CALCULATION AND IMPOSED SENTENCES ON THOSE TWO CONVICTIONS.....	13
V.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Henderson v. Morgan</u> , 426 U.S. 637, 96 S. Ct. 2253, 49 L. Ed. 2d 108 (1976)	7
<u>In re PRP of Barr</u> , 102 Wn.2d 265, 684 P.2d 712 (1984).....	8, 13
<u>In re PRP of Cadwallader</u> , 155 Wn.2d 867, 123 P.3d 456 (2005).....	14
<u>In re PRP of Gardner</u> , 94 Wn.2d 504, 617 P.2d 1001 (1980)	14
<u>In re PRP of Goodwin</u> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002) ..	13, 14
<u>In re PRP of Hews</u> , 108 Wn.2d 579, 741 P.2d 983 (1987).....	7
<u>In re PRP of Keene</u> , 95 Wn.2d 203, 622 P.2d 360 (1980)	7
<u>In re PRP of Moore</u> , 116 Wn.2d 30, 803 P.2d 300 (1991)	15
<u>In re PRP of Percer</u> , 150 Wn.2d 41, 75 P.3d 488 (2003).....	15
<u>State v. Bingham</u> , 40 Wn. App. 553, 699 P.2d 262 (1985)	9
<u>State v. Calle</u> , 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Gronnert</u> , 122 Wn. App. 214, 93 P.3d 200 (2004).....	16-17
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 92 Wn.2d 671, 600 P.2d 1249 (1979)	16
<u>State v. Osborne</u> , 102 Wn.2d 87, 684 P.2d 683 (1984)	7, 8
<u>State v. Read</u> , 100 Wn. App. 776, 998 P.2d 897 (2000)	16
<u>State v. R.L.D.</u> , 132 Wn. App. 699, 133 P.3d 505 (2006)	8
<u>State v. Robtoy</u> , 98 Wn.2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (1982)	9

State v. Ross, 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004)..... 14

State v. Sargent, 40 Wn. App. 340, 698 P.2d 598 (1985)..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CrR 4.2 7

RCW 9.94A.030 12

RCW 9.94A.441 14

RCW 9.94A.460 14

RCW 9.94A.510 12

RCW 9.94A.515 12

RCW 9.94A.525 14

RCW 9.94A.530 14

RCW 9A.32.020 9

RCW 9A.32.030 12

RCW 10.43.050 15

U.S. Const., Amendment Five 15

Wash. Const. Article I, section 9 15
